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MAJORITY 
3 TAXATION 

L.D. 372 

(Filing No. S-35"j) 

4 Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate. 

5 STATE OF MAINE 

6 SENATE 

7 132ND LEGISLATURE 

8 FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 

9 COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A ,, to S,P. 164, L.D. 372, "An Act to Protect Maine 
10 People from Inflation by Exempting Gold and Silver Coins and Bullion from the State Sales 
11 and Use Tax" 

12 Amend the bill in section 1 in subsection 116 in the first blocked paragraph in the 2nd 
13 line (page 1, line 6 in L.D.) by inserting after the following: "valued" the following: 
14 'primarily' 

15 Amend the bill by relettering 01· renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section 
16 number to read consecutively. 

17 SUMMARY 
18 This amendment specifies that the exemption applies to coins, bars or rnunds that are 
19 valued pl'imarily by their weight, purity and content. 

20 FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 
21 (See attached) 
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An Act to Protect Maine People from Inflation by Exempting Gold and Silver Coins and Bullion from 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Revenue • 
General Fund 

the State Sales and Use Tax • 

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committe~ Amendment "p," l s-353) 
Committee: Taxation 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 

$361,000 $906,000 

Projections 
FY2027-28 

$927,000 

Projections 
FY2028~29 

$942,000 

Other Special Revenue Funds 
($361,000) 
($15,000) 

($906,000) 
($47,000) 

($927,000) 
($49,000) 

($942,000) 
($50,000) 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 
This bill includes a revenue decrease to the General F-imd of $361,000 in fiscal year 2025-26 and $906,000 in fiscal 
year 2026-27 by providing sales and use tax exemptions on sales of coins and bullion made from gold, silver, platinum 
or palladium, legal tender coins, and paper currency effective January 1, 2026. The bill als<? includes a revenue 
decrease to the Local Government Fund of $15,000 in fiscal year 2025-26 and $47,000 in fiscal year 2026-27 . 
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