## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

M S	
1	L,D, 372
2	Date: (Filing No. S-353)
	MAJORITY
3	TAXATION
4	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.
5	STATE OF MAINE
6	SENATE
7	132ND LEGISLATURE
8	FIRST SPECIAL SESSION
9 10	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 164, L.D. 372, "An Act to Protect Maine People from Inflation by Exempting Gold and Silver Coins and Bullion from the State Sales
11	and Use Tax"
12 13 14	Amend the bill in section 1 in subsection 116 in the first blocked paragraph in the 2nd line (page 1, line 6 in L.D.) by inserting after the following: "valued" the following: 'primarily'
15 16	Amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively.
17	SUMMARY
18 19	This amendment specifies that the exemption applies to coins, bars or rounds that are valued primarily by their weight, purity and content.
20	FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED
21	(See attached)



## 132nd MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 372

LR 776(02)

An Act to Protect Maine People from Inflation by Exempting Gold and Silver Coins and Bullion from the State Sales and Use Tax

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment "\( \)" (5-353)

Committee: Taxation

Fiscal Note Required: Yes

## **Fiscal Note**

Net Cost (Savings)		FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Projections FY 2027-28	Projections FY 2028-29
General Fund		\$361,000	\$906,000	\$927,000	\$942,000
Revenue					
General Fund ,	•	(\$361,000)	(\$906,000)	(\$927,000)	(\$942,000)
Other Special Revenue Funds		(\$15,000)	(\$47,000)	(\$49,000)	(\$50,000)

## Fiscal Detail and Notes

This bill includes a revenue decrease to the General Fund of \$361,000 in fiscal year 2025-26 and \$906,000 in fiscal year 2026-27 by providing sales and use tax exemptions on sales of coins and bullion made from gold, silver, platinum or palladium, legal tender coins, and paper currency effective January 1, 2026. The bill also includes a revenue decrease to the Local Government Fund of \$15,000 in fiscal year 2025-26 and \$47,000 in fiscal year 2026-27.